

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5408

ANSWERED ON 25TH  JULY, 2019


CONSTRUCTION OF NH-7 AND NH-75


5408.  SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क  परिवहन  औि  िाजमार्ग  मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of the construction of National Highways (NHs) Nos. 7 and 75;


(b) whether the time-frame set for the process of tender has been followed with regard to these NHs;


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) whether a high level enquiry has been conducted with regard to the construction work   of NH-75

and if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and


(e) the details and the present status of work on the approved NH projects from Ayodhya to Chitrakoot, Maiher, Satna, Semariya, Sirmaur, Allahabad, Nagod to Damoh ?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The present status of the construction of National Highways (NHs) Nos. 7 and 75 are at Annexure-I

(b) & (c) The tender process has been followed as per Request for Proposal (RFP) documents.

(d) No Sir.

(e) This Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of NHs and development of state roads are the responsibility of the concerned state governments. The details and present status of the work on approved NH project from Ayodhya to Chitrakoot, Maiher, Satna, Semariya Sirmaur, Allahabad, Nagod to Damoh are Annexure-II


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 5408 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI GANESH SINGH REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NH-7 AND NH-75.

Present Status of Construction of National Highways Nos 7 and 75


Sl.

No. Name of the Project


State NH No.
Length

(Km.)

Present Status /

Physical Progress

(%)

1 Construction of Churhat Bypass

including Tunnel & Aqueduct on

Rewa-Sidhi section of NH-75E

from Km 33/200 to Km 55/400,

in the state of MP on HAM

mode

Madhya

Pradesh

75E

(New 39)
15.350 21.45 %

2 Four Laning of Rewa-Katni-Jabalpur section of NH-7 (from Km 242.600 to Km 311.000)

(Package-I) on EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh
7 69.185 84.00 %

3 Four laning of Rewa-Katni-Jabalpur section of NH-7 from km 311.000 to km 359.500 and

km 378.500 to km 397.000

(Package-II) on EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh

7 69.072 93.50  %

4 Four laning of Rewa-Katni-Jabalpur section of NH-7 from km 397.000 to km 465.500

(Package-IV) on EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh
7 68.259 90.15 %

5 Four laning of Jabalpur-Lakhnadon section of NH-7 from km 465.500 to km 546.425 on

EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh
7 80.82 76.25 %

6 Four laning of Lakhnadon-Seoni section from km 551+600 to 553+100, km 557+400 to km km

557+800. Km 558+930 to km

562+450 and km 563+760 to km

567+550 (left out stretches) of

NH-7 on EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh

7 28.7 35.57 %

7 Four laning of Jhansi-Khajuraho section (Package-I) on HAM mode

Madhya

Pradesh NH-76/75 76.30 34.25 %

8 Four laning of Jhansi-Khajuraho section (Package-II) on HAM mode

Madhya

Pradesh NH-76/75 85.40 45.85 %

9 Balance work of Gwalior-Jhansi Section of NH-75 in the State of UP and MP on Item Rate.

Madhya

Pradesh NH-75 82.455 46.00 %

10 Construction of 4-Lane existing road from Simariya Tekri to Haripura Tiraha road from Km.

41/8 to Km. 50/10 of NH-75

(Length 9.2Km.) at Dabra Town and Jaurasi Mandir approach

Road from Km. 22/4 to Km. 23/6

of NH-75 on EPC basis.

Madhya

Pradesh

NH-75 10.30 65.00 %


Sl.

No. Name of the Project


State NH No.
Length

(Km.)

Present Status /

Physical Progress

(%)

11
Two lane Katni Bypass

Madhya

Pradesh 7 17.65 Completed

12
Rewa- MP/UP Border

(Hanumana)

Madhya

Pradesh 7 89.23 Completed

13
Two lane paved shoulder

Bameeta- Satna

Madhya

Pradesh 75 97.84 59.00 %

14

Four laning of Satna- Bela

Madhya

Pradesh 75 47.04 57.00 %

15

Four laning of Sidhi- Singrauli

Madhya

Pradesh 75 102.60 70.00 %

16

Design, construction,

Development, Finance, operation and maintenance of (i) Km

463.600 (A.P/Karnataka border)

to Km 524.000 (Avathi Village)

operation and maintenance of

Km 524.000 (Avathi Village) to

Km 527.000 (Nandi crossing)

and Km 535.000 (Devanahalli

village) to Km 539.000

(Meenukunte village) on NH-7

in the state of Karnataka under

North-South corridor (NHDP phase II) on Build, operate and

Transfer (BOT) Annuity basis

Karnataka

7 (New

NH 44)


61.42


Completed.

FINAL COD issued

on 31/3/2017


17

Upgradation of Bangalore -

Hyderabad section of NH-7

(KNT-2)

Karnataka
7 (New

NH 44)
22.12 Completed.

18

O&M and fee Collection from

Silk Board Junction (Bangalore)

to TN Border (Hosur)

Karnataka

7 (New

NH 44)
24.35


Completion

Certificate issued

on 01.04.2011.

This project is

under O&M

19

4/6-laning of Bangalore - Kolar -

Mulabagal section of NH4 from

Km.237/0 to Km.318/0

Karnataka
4 (New

NH 75)
79.724 Completed.

20

Mulabagal-Nangli

(Karnataka/Andhra Pradesh

Border) of NH-4

Karnataka
4 (New

NH 75)
22.188 Completed.

21

4-laning of Hassan to

Maranahally section of NH-48

(Package-I)

Karnataka
48(New

NH 75)
45.14

Work is under

progress.

22

4-laning of Addahole (near

Gundya) to Bantwal Cross section of NH-48 of NH-48

(Package-II)

Karnataka

48(New

NH 75) 63.05


Work is under

progress.


23

Widening to 4 lane of Channarayapatna bypass with other project facilities

(Package-I)

Karnataka

48(New

NH 75)


10 Bids invited. Bids opening date is

fixed on 26.07.2019


Sl.

No. Name of the Project


State NH No.
Length

(Km.)

Present Status /

Physical Progress

(%)

24

Widening to 4 lane of Hassan bypass with other project facilities

(Package-II)

Karnataka

48(New

NH 75)


9 Bids invited. Bids opening date is

fixed on 26.07.2019

25

4 laning of Nelamangla -

Devihalli section of NH-48 from Km. 28/200 to Km. 110

Karnataka
48(New

NH 75)
80.273

Project Completed.


26

4 laning of Devihalli – Hassan section of NH-48 from Km.

110.000 to 189.500

Karnataka
48(New

NH 75)
77.23 Project Completed.


27


Varanasi-Dagmagpur Section

(Km. 15.100 to 49.100) of NH-7

(Pkg.-I)

Uttar Pradesh

7 34

Under

Implementation /

Appointed date is

yet to be declared

28

Dagmagpur to Lalganj Section

(Km. 49.100 to 96.800) of NH-7

(Pkg.-II)

Uttar Pradesh

7 47.7

Under

Implementation (In

progress)

29

Lalganj-Hanumana Section (Km.

96.800 to 140.200) of NH-7

(Pkg.-III)

Uttar Pradesh

7 43.4

Under

Implementation (In

progress)

30


Hosur to Kanyakumari Tamil Nadu 7


579.8


The entire stretch of

NH-7 (New NH-

44) falling in the

State of Tamil

Nadu from Hosur to

Kanyakumari for a

total length of

579.8 Km has been

developed under

National Highway

Development

Project (NHDP).

The stretch from

Hosur to

Krishnagiri has

been developed as 6

lane under NHDP

Phase-V whereas

stretch from

Krishnagiri to

Kanyakumari has

been developed as

4-lane under NHDP

Phase-II (North-

South Corridor).

The complete

stretch of NH-7

(New NH-44)

falling in the State

of Tamil Nadu is

presently under

operation and

maintenance.

https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHBF_enIN800IN800&q=kanyakumari&spell=1&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwj38Lqqx8jjAhUbbn0KHfMgBLcQkeECCC0oAA
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHBF_enIN800IN800&q=kanyakumari&spell=1&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwj38Lqqx8jjAhUbbn0KHfMgBLcQkeECCC0oAA
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHBF_enIN800IN800&q=kanyakumari&spell=1&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwj38Lqqx8jjAhUbbn0KHfMgBLcQkeECCC0oAA


Sl.

No. Name of the Project


State NH No.
Length

(Km.)

Present Status /

Physical Progress

(%)

31


MP/MH Border to MH/TL

Border
Maharashtra 7


225 km


Already completed.


32

4-Laning of Km 0.00 to Km

34.00 Kutchery Chowk –Ranchi-Piskamorr-Bijupara of NH-75

(00.000 to 34.000) (EPC mode)

– Package I

Jharkhand

75 34 km

The project

package awarded

by NHAI in

March,2017 and

provisional

completion for the project package has been issued  in

June, 2019 .

33


4-Laning of Km 34.00 to Km

55.00 Biju para to Kuru of NH-75 (EPC mode). Package-II

Jharkhand

75


21km


The project

package awarded

by NHAI in March,

2017 and as on date about 90% physical progress has been

achieved by the

Contractor

34


Kuru to Nagar untai/

Vindhamganj (UP boarder) from km. 55.00 to km. 260.483 of

NH-75

Jharkhand
75


205.483


DPR for remaining

stretch Kuru to

Nagar untai/

Vindhamganj (UP

boarder) from km.

55.00 to km.

260.483 of NH-75

have been divided

in to 05 packages

and are in

progress.  The

tender process will

be initiated once

DPR of these

packages finalized

followed with

appraisal and

approval for the

packages.


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 5408 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI GANESH SINGH  REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NH-7 AND NH-75.

Details and present status of work on the approved NH projects from Ayodhya to Chitrakoot, Maiher, Satna, Semariya Sirmaur, Allahabad, Nagod to Damoh

Sl. No. Stretches of NHs Details and present status of work

1 Ayodhya to Chitrakoot work of 2 lane with paved shoulder from

Km 60.00 to Km. 90.865 on NH-96 (New

NH-330) is under progress

2 Chitrakoot- Kothi- Satna-

Maiher

At DPR Stage

3 Satna- Semariya- Sirmaur Non NH

4 Sirmaur- Allahabad At DPR Stage

5 Nagod- Damoh i) work of 2 lane with paved shoulder from

Km 0.00 to Km. 66.32 (excluding bypasses)

on NH- 943 (Nagod-Pawai) is under

progress

ii) work of 2 lane with paved shoulder from

Km 77.00 to Km. 108.00 on NH-43 Extn.

(Pawai- Amanganj) is under progress

iii) Amanganj- Damoh is identified as

In-principle NH for preparation of DPR.


*****

